The Board, on the recommendations of the Audit Committee, has approved the appointment and remuneration 
of M/s. Mitesh Suvagiya & Co., Cost Accountants as Cost Auditor to conduct the audit of the cost records of the 
Company for the financial year ending March 31, 2026 at a Remuneration of Rs. 36,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Six 
Thousand Only) plus reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses at actuals plus applicable taxes. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor needs to be ratified by the Members of the

[...]

Director shall be entitled to 
such other privileges, 
allowance, facilities and 
amenities in accordance with 
rules and regulations as may 
be applicable to other 
employees of the Company 
and as may be decided by the 

Board, within the overall 
limits of Rs. 12,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twelve Lacs 
Only)per annum as 
specified. 

3) The company shall pay any 
remuneration to the 
Managing Director as per 
decision of the Board of 
Director which should be as 
prescribed by The 
Companies Act, 2013 or any 
modification or alteration or 
replacement of the Such Act.

[...]

4) Proposed remuneration is 
payable to the Managing 
Director subject to 
profitability of the 
company i.e the Board of 
Directors can mutually 
reduce the remuneration 
on the base of financial 
performance of the 
company subject to upper 
limit of Rs. 12,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twelve Lacs Only) 
per annum as specified. 

5) The appointment shall be 
governed by Section 196, 
197, 203 read with Schedule 
V of the Companies Act, 
2013 and rules made 
thereunder 

6) The separation from this 
engagement could be 
affected by either side giving